COMMERCE
DEPARTMENT

January 6, 2025

Will Seuffert

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission
121 7th Place East, Suite 350

St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2147

RE: Letter from the Minnesota Department of Commerce
Docket No. E999/CI-20-800

Dear Mr. Seuffert:

The Minnesota Department of Commerce (Department) respectfully submits this letter to the
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission (Commission) in advance of the Agenda Meeting
scheduled for January 16, 2025 in the above-referenced docket regarding a Commission
Investigation on Grid and Customer Security Issues Related to Public Display or Access to
Electric Distribution Grid Data.?!

During the recent comment period which concluded on December 4, 2024, the Department and
other parties recommended the Commission approve a standing workgroup to consider data
sharing and security issues.? However, the Department did not explicitly request additional
funding for specialized technical professional investigative services under Minn. Stat. § 216B.62,
subd. 8.3 Accordingly, the Department respectfully requests that the following language be
included in a Commission order:

The Commission requests that the Commissioner of Commerce
seek authority from the Commissioner of Management and Budget
to incur costs for specialty services to provide a recommendation
on privacy and security in the Commission Investigation on grid
data and security and to participate in related analysis and

L In the Matter of a Commission Investigation on Grid and Customer Security Issues Related to Public Display or
Access to Electric Distribution Grid Data, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Notice of Commission Agenda
Meeting, January 3, 2025, Docket No. E999/CI-20-800, (eDockets) 20251-213474-01.

2 In the Matter of a Commission Investigation on Grid and Customer Security Issues Related to Public Display or
Access to Electric Distribution Grid Data, Department of Commerce, Reply Comments, December 4, 2024, Docket
No. E999/CI-20-800, (eDockets) 202412-212679-01, at 9.

3 Minn. Stat. § 216B.62, subd. 8 (2009).



https://www.edockets.state.mn.us/documents/%7B00B12C94-0000-C139-BED1-C868C1C88AB2%7D/download?contentSequence=0&rowIndex=1
https://www.edockets.state.mn.us/documents/%7BF0879293-0000-CF1A-8BE5-1FA5D8548750%7D/download?contentSequence=0&rowIndex=3
https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/cite/216B.62#stat.216B.62.8

Docket No. E999/CI-20-800
Analyst assigned: Daniel Tikk

stakeholder engagement, and subsequently bill those expenses to
Xcel pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 216B.62, subd. 8.

Funding of these services will be used to build upon the specialty services that have been
provided to the Department previously, and it will inform the Department’s continued work
and recommendations in this proceeding.

The Department appreciates the Commission’s consideration of this request and looks forward
to answering any questions that the Commission may have at the agenda meeting.

Sincerely,

/s/ Peter Wyckoff, Ph.D.
Deputy Commissioner, Division of Energy Resources

DT



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
|, Sharon Ferguson, hereby certify that | have this day, served copies of the
following document on the attached list of persons by electronic filing, certified
mail, e-mail, or by depositing a true and correct copy thereof properly enveloped

with postage paid in the United States Mail at St. Paul, Minnesota.

Minnesota Department of Commerce
Letter

Docket No. E999/Cl-20-800
Dated this 6" day of January 2025

/s/Sharon Ferguson
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Sarah
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Last Name

Achman
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Ahern
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Anderson

Anderson

Beckstrand

Bertrand

BeVier

Braman

Brezinka

Brindel

Email

rachman@co.benton.mn.us

chada@swmhp.org

ahern.michael@dorsey.com

michael.allen@allenergysolar.com

arnieanderson@minncap.org

kanderson@greatermngas.com

sa@bomampls.org

nichol.beckstrand@mmha.com

james.bertrand@stinson.com

bevi0022@umn.edu

jpbraman@brightpower.com

sbrezinka@usgbcmn.org

abrindel@nhtinc.org

Organization Agency
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Minnesota Housing
Partnership
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LLP
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National Housing
Trust

Address

531 Dewey
Street

Foley MN,
56329

United States

2401
Broadway
Ave

Slayton MN,
56172

United States

50 S 6th St
Ste 1500
Minneapolis
MN, 55402-
1498

United States

721 W 26th
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Commerce
Attorneys

Crocker

Dahl

Downer

Email

mbrodin@allete.com

james.canaday@ag.state.mn.us

rick.carter@lhbcorp.com

brentc@mnta.org

john@johncoffman.net

roger@fsconline.com

sheri.comer@ftr.com

commerce.attorneys@ag.state.mn.us
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sdahl@minnkota.com

sdowner@mmua.org

Organization
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Future of Privacy
Forum

AARP

Frontier
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Corporation

North American
Water Office

Minnkota Power
Cooperative, Inc.

MMUA

Agency

Office of the
Attorney
General -
Residential
Utilities
Division

Office of the
Attorney
General -
Department
of
Commerce

Address

Washington
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United States

30 West
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Street
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Street Suite
1400
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Name

John

Trent

Sharon

Jenny

Bill

Adam

Michael

Caroline

Alan

Craig

Richard

Sarah

Last Name Email

Farrell

Fellers

Ferguson

Glumack

Gullickson

Heinen

Hoppe

Horton

Jenkins

Johnson

Johnson

Johnson
Phillips

jfarrell@ilsr.org

trent.fellers@windstream.com

sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us

jenny@mrea.org

wdgvc76@yahoo.com

aheinen@dakotaelectric.com

lu23@ibew23.org

chorton@aeonmn.org

aj@jenkinsatlaw.com

cjohnson@Imc.org

rick.johnson@lawmoss.com

sjphillips@stoel.com

Organization

Institute for Local
Self-Reliance

Windstream

Minnesota Rural
Electric Association

Dakota Electric
Association

Local Union 23,

I.B.E.W.

Aeon

Jenkins at Law

League of Minnesota
Cities

Moss & Barnett

Stoel Rives LLP

Agency

Department
of
Commerce

Address

2720 E. 22nd
St

Institute for
Local Self-
Reliance
Minneapolis
MN, 55406
United States

1440 M St
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United States

85 7th Place
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Saint Paul
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United States
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Ave N
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United States
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Avenue S
Minneapolis
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United States
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United States
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Street

Ste. 61

St. Paul MN,
55106

United States

901 N 3rd St
Ste 150
Minneapolis
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United States

2950
Yellowtail
Ave.
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33050

United States

145
University
Ave. W.
Saint Paul
MN, 55103-
2044
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Street

Suite 1200
Minneapolis
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United States

33 South
Sixth Street
Suite 4200
Minneapolis
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United States
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Attorney
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Peterson
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Email

andrew.moratzka@stoel.com

najm0001@gmail.com

david.niles@avantenergy.com

samanthanorris@alliantenergy.com

logrady@mnseia.org

overland@legalectric.org

gpalmer@greatermngas.com

ericp@ips-solar.com

jipeterson@mnpower.com

kristenp@ips-solar.com

gpietsch@grenergy.com

phyllisreha@gmail.com

Organization

Stoel Rives LLP

Cooperative Energy
Futures

Minnesota Municipal
Power Agency

Interstate Power and
Light Company

Minnesota Solar
Energy Industries
Association

Legalectric -
Overland Law Office

Greater Minnesota

Gas, Inc.

IPS Solar

Minnesota Power

New Energy Equity

Great River Energy

Agency

Address
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4200
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

3416 16th
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United States
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United States
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Smith

Sorum
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Stastny

Email

residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.us

kreuther@mncenter.org

regulatory.records@xcelenergy.com

will.seuffert@state.mn.us

jshaddix@janetshaddix.com

bria.e.shea@xcelenergy.com

ken.smith@districtenergy.com

peggy.sorum@centerpointenergy.com

stanfield@smwlaw.com

byron.starns@stinson.com

richard.stasik@wecenergygroup.com

kstastny@taftlaw.com

Organization

MN Center for
Environmental
Advocacy

Xcel Energy

Shaddix And
Associates

Xcel Energy

District Energy St.
Paul Inc.

CenterPoint Energy

Shute, Mihaly &
Weinberger

STINSON LLP

Minnesota Energy
Resources
Corporation
(HOLDING)

Taft Stettinius &
Hollister LLP
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Office of the
Attorney
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Public
Utilities
Commission
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1400 BRM
Tower
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United States
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Exchange St,
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United States
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United States
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Ste 350
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United States

7400 Lyndale
Ave S Ste
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Richfield MN,
55423

United States

414 Nicollet
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Minneapolis
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United States

76 W Kellogg
Blvd

St. Paul MN,

55102

United States
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MN, 55402
United States
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Street
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United States
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United States
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United States
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Cary

James M

Eric

Jason

Jenna

Sarah

Patricia

Joseph

Robyn

Yochi

Curtis

Kurt

Patrick

Last Name

Email

Stephenson cstephenson@otpco.com

Strommen

Swanson

Topp

Warmuth

Whebbe

Whitney

Windler

Woeste

Zakai

Zaun

Zimmerman

Zomer

jstrommen@kennedy-graven.com

eswanson@winthrop.com

jason.topp@lumen.com

jwarmuth@mnpower.com

swhebbe@mnseia.org

patricia@pwhitneylaw.com

jwindler@winthrop.com

robynwoeste@alliantenergy.com

yzakai@smwlaw.com

czaun@mnseia.org

kwz@ibew160.0rg

pat.zomer@lawmoss.com

Organization Agency

Otter Tail Power
Company

Kennedy & Graven,
Chartered

Winthrop &
Weinstine

Qwest
Communications
Company, LLC.

Minnesota Power

MnSEIA

St. Paul Assn of
Responsible
Landlords

Winthrop &
Weinstine

Interstate Power and
Light Company

SHUTE, MIHALY &
WEINBERGER LLP

MnSEIA

Local Union #160,

IBEW

Moss & Barnett PA

Address

215 South
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Street
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United States

PO Box 8141
Saint Paul
MN, 55108
United States

2909
Anthony Ln
St Anthony
Village MN,
55418-3238
United States
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Minneapolis
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United States
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